

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE GUARDADO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Parties to the Proceeding	vi
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
A. Guilty Plea	5
B. Penalty Phase and Sentencing.....	5
1. Petitioner’s Life and the Offense	6
2. Advisory Jury Recommendation	10
3. Judge’s Fact-Finding and Death Sentence	10
C. Direct Appeal, State Post-Conviction, and Federal Habeas	12
D. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation.....	13
E. Florida Supreme Court’s Decision	16
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	17
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Harmless-Error Rule for <i>Hurst</i> Violations Contravenes the Eighth Amendment Under <i>Caldwell</i>	17
II. The Florida Supreme Court’s Rule Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Requirements That Harmless-Error Review Must Not Be Mechanical and Must Consider the Whole Record	26
A. The United States Constitution Imposes Limits on State-Court Harmless-Error Denials of Federal Constitutional Claims.....	27
B. This Court’s Precedents Impose Boundaries on State Courts’ Use of Harmless-Error Rules to Deny Federal Constitutional Claims in Capital Cases.....	28

C.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Rule Perpetuates the <i>Hurst</i> Violation by Failing To Allow for Individualized Review of the Error’s Impact in the Context of the Whole Record	29
D.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Rule Fails to Ensure Sufficient Reliability in Florida’s Death Penalty	33
III.	The Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Rule Violates the Sixth Amendment Under <i>Sullivan</i> by Relying Exclusively on the Vote of an Advisory Jury That Was Unconstitutional Under <i>Hurst</i>	37
	Conclusion.....	40

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1 —	Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Mar. 8, 2018)	1a
Exhibit 2 —	Florida Supreme Court Order to Show Cause (Oct. 31, 2017).....	6a
Exhibit 3 —	Walton County Circuit Court Order (Sep. 28, 2017).....	8a
Exhibit 4 —	Petitioner/Appellant’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Nov. 20, 2017)	13a
Exhibit 5 —	Respondent/State’s Response to Order to Show Cause (Nov. 30, 2017)	43a
Exhibit 6 —	Petitioner/Appellant’s Reply in Support of Response to Order to Show Cause (Dec. 4, 2017).....	61a
Exhibit 7 —	Sentencing Order (Oct. 13, 2005)	75a
Exhibit 8 —	Advisory Jury Recommendation (Sep. 16, 2005)	89a
Exhibit 9 —	Advisory Jury Instructions & Charge (Sep. 15, 2005).....	91a
Exhibit 10 —	Florida Death Penalty Appeals Decided in Light of <i>Hurst</i>	120a
	(Source: Death Penalty Information Center)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	4
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	3, 16, 27, 29, 32
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	29
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	23
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<i>Cordova v. Collens</i> , 953 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016).....	14
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014).....	19
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1967)	30
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	20
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 989 (Fla. 2018)	17
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U.S. 1083 (2010).....	32
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	36
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 15
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	4
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969)	28, 32
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....	3
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2018).....	17
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	28, 36
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	33, 34, 36
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	35

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	3
<i>Mann v. Dugger</i> , 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988)	19, 22
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	22
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	2, 17, 26
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	22
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	39
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	28
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	22, 29, 32
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	19
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , No. SC17-793, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018) ..	26, 30
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 13
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	26
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 583 (1986).....	3, 27, 28, 30
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	28, 29, 33, 34
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Cage</i> , 583 So. 2d 1125 (La. 1991).....	31
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	3
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 930 (Fla. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	30
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	36
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	31

Secondary Sources:

William J. Bowers, <i>The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931 (2006)	25
Craig Trocino & Chance Meyer, <i>Hurst v. Florida’s Ha’p’orth of Tar: The Need to Revisit <u>Caldwell</u>, <u>Clemons</u>, and <u>Proffitt</u></i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 1118 (2016).....	23
